REMOVAL OF CHLORPYRIFOS USING CARBOXYMETHYL
CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL MEMBRANE:
CHARACTERIZATION AND ADSORPTION STUDY

NORZAKIATUL HUSNA ISNOLAMRAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



This Final Year Project Reported entitled “Removal of Chlorpyrifos Using
Carboxymethyl Cellulose Nanocrystal Membrane: Characterization and
Adsorption Study ” was submitted by Norzakiatul Husna Isnolamran, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Husaini Mohamed
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date: 30 JANUARY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Study
1.1.1 Cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) and its sources
1.1.2  Functionalization of CNC
1.1.3 Preparation of membrane and its adsorption studies
1.1.4 Chlorpyrifos removal study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance study

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs)

2.2 Functionalization of CNCs

2.3 Preparation of membrane for its adsorption study
2.4 Chlorpyrifos removal study

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Pretreatment

Page
iii
iv
vi

vii

xiii

Xiv

15

15
20
24
30

35

35
35
35
36
36

3.2.2 Isolation of cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) from treated oil palm

empty fruit bunch (OPEFB)

37

3.2.3 Surface modification of isolated cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) into

carboxymethyl cellulose nanocrystals (CMCNCs)
3.2.4 Preparation of membrane

v

38
39



3.3 Characterization of isolated CNCs and CMCNCs produced

40

3.3.1 Attenuated Total Reflection-Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy

(ATR-FTIR)

3.3.2 Thermal analysis

3.3.3 Optimization of membrane

3.3.4 Water absorption capacity

3.3.5 Adsorption study of Chlorpyrifos
3.3.6 Ultraviolet Visible (UV-Vis) analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

40
40
41
41
42
44

45

4.1 Isolation of cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) and functionalization of CNCs

using carboxymethylation methods

4.2 Characterization of CNC and CMCNC
4.2.1 FTIR spectroscopic analysis
4.2.2 Thermogravimetric analysis

4.3 Preparation of membrane
4.3.1 Optimization of membrane
4.3.2 Absorption Capacity

4.4  Adsorption study of chlorpyrifos
4.4.1 UV-Visible analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

45
48
48
51
54
54
55
58
58

61

61
62

63
70
75



ABSTRACT

REMOVAL OF CHLORPYRIFOS USING CARBOXYMETHYL
CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL MEMBRANE:
CHARACTERIZATION AND ADSORPTION STUDY

The cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) was successfully isolated from oil palm empty
fruit bunch (OPEFB) using acid hydrolysis method. The CNCs obtained was
functionalized into carboxymethyl cellulose nanocrystals (CMCNCs) through
carboxymethylation technique using monochloroactic acid (MCA) which undergo
two steps process which were alkalization followed by etherification. Based on
FTIR spectra, the decreasing in the intensity of peak around 1320 cm™ on CMCNCs
spectra indicated the substitution of carboxyl group (COO) on the CNCs surface.
The thermal stability of CNCs and CMCNCs powder were determined using
thermogravimetric analyzer (TGA). The result shows the CMCNCs has higher
thermal stability compared to CNCs as the functional group on the CNCs surface
was modified. The prepared membrane than were compared by its capacity of
absorption. The comparison observed that the capacity of water absorption was
increased with the increasing of CNCs and CMCNC:s dispersion in membrane. The
adsorption study was done to identify the optimum membrane concentration to
reduce the chlorpyrifos absorbance in its solvent by testing in 1 ppm concentration
of chlorpyrifos. The absorbance of chlorpyrifos were determined using Ultraviolet-
visible spectrometer (UV-Vis). The result of the adsorption study were show the
degradation of the initial absorbance of chlorpyrifos peak at 230 nm by 1% CNCs
membrane, 1%, 5%, 7%, and 9% CMCNCs membranes. This result shows the
CMCNCs membrane has better removal ability compared to CNCs membrane.
These finding validated this CNCs and CMCNCs membrane application was
suitable for chlorpyrifos adsorption due to their promising and economically
feasible technology.

Xiii



