REMOVAL OF CHLORPYRIFOS USING CARBOXYMETHYL CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL MEMBRANE: CHARACTERIZATION AND ADSORPTION STUDY

NORZAKIATUL HUSNA ISNOLAMRAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Reported entitled "Removal of Chlorpyrifos Using Carboxymethyl Cellulose Nanocrystal Membrane: Characterization and Adsorption Study " was submitted by Norzakiatul Husna Isnolamran, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Ahmad Husaini Mohamed Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 30 JANUARY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xiii
ABSTRAK	xiv

CH	APTER	A 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground Study	1
	1.1.1	Cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) and its sources	1
	1.1.2	Functionalization of CNC	4
	1.1.3	Preparation of membrane and its adsorption studies	6
	1.1.4	Chlorpyrifos removal study	8
1.2	Proble	em statement	10
1.3	3 Significance study		12
1.4	Objec	tives	14
CH	APTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	15

2.1	Cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs)	15
2.2	Functionalization of CNCs	20
2.3	Preparation of membrane for its adsorption study	24
2.4	Chlorpyrifos removal study	30

CH	APTER	3 METHODOLOGY	3	5
3.1	Mater	ials	3	5
	3.1.1	Raw materials	3	5
	3.1.2	Chemicals	3	5
3.2 Methods			3	6
	3.2.1	Pretreatment	3	6
	3.2.2	Isolation of cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) from treat	ated oil palm	n
	empty	fruit bunch (OPEFB)	3	7
	3.2.3	Surface modification of isolated cellulose nanocrystals	s (CNCs) inte	0
	carboy	xymethyl cellulose nanocrystals (CMCNCs)	3	8
	3.2.4	Preparation of membrane	3	9

3.3	Chara	cterization of isolated CNCs and CMCNCs produced	40
	3.3.1	Attenuated Total Reflection-Fourier Transform Infrared Spect	roscopy
	(ATR-	-FTIR)	40
	3.3.2	Thermal analysis	40
	3.3.3	Optimization of membrane	41
	3.3.4	Water absorption capacity	41
	3.3.5	Adsorption study of Chlorpyrifos	42
	3.3.6	Ultraviolet Visible (UV-Vis) analysis	44

45

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Isolati	on of cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) and functionalization of	of CNCs
using	carbox	symethylation methods	45
4.2	Charao	cterization of CNC and CMCNC	48
	4.2.1	FTIR spectroscopic analysis	48
	4.2.2	Thermogravimetric analysis	51
4.3	Prepar	ation of membrane	54
	4.3.1	Optimization of membrane	54
	4.3.2	Absorption Capacity	55
4.4	Adsor	ption study of chlorpyrifos	58
	4.4.1	UV-Visible analysis	58

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		61
5.1	Conclusion	61
5.2	Recommendation	62

CITED REFERENCES	63
APPENDICES	70
CURRICULUM VITAE	75

ABSTRACT

REMOVAL OF CHLORPYRIFOS USING CARBOXYMETHYL CELLULOSE NANOCRYSTAL MEMBRANE: CHARACTERIZATION AND ADSORPTION STUDY

The cellulose nanocrystals (CNCs) was successfully isolated from oil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB) using acid hydrolysis method. The CNCs obtained was functionalized into carboxymethyl cellulose nanocrystals (CMCNCs) through carboxymethylation technique using monochloroactic acid (MCA) which undergo two steps process which were alkalization followed by etherification. Based on FTIR spectra, the decreasing in the intensity of peak around 1320 cm⁻¹ on CMCNCs spectra indicated the substitution of carboxyl group (COO) on the CNCs surface. The thermal stability of CNCs and CMCNCs powder were determined using thermogravimetric analyzer (TGA). The result shows the CMCNCs has higher thermal stability compared to CNCs as the functional group on the CNCs surface was modified. The prepared membrane than were compared by its capacity of absorption. The comparison observed that the capacity of water absorption was increased with the increasing of CNCs and CMCNCs dispersion in membrane. The adsorption study was done to identify the optimum membrane concentration to reduce the chlorpyrifos absorbance in its solvent by testing in 1 ppm concentration of chlorpyrifos. The absorbance of chlorpyrifos were determined using Ultravioletvisible spectrometer (UV-Vis). The result of the adsorption study were show the degradation of the initial absorbance of chlorpyrifos peak at 230 nm by 1% CNCs membrane, 1%, 5%, 7%, and 9% CMCNCs membranes. This result shows the CMCNCs membrane has better removal ability compared to CNCs membrane. These finding validated this CNCs and CMCNCs membrane application was suitable for chlorpyrifos adsorption due to their promising and economically feasible technology.